
Employment and 
Appeals Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 5 July 2019

Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt
Democratic Services and Councillor 

Development Officer
Tel: 01253 887608

Employment and Appeals Committee meeting on Monday, 15 July 2019 
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

2.  Apologies

3.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

4.  Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee held on 25 February 2019. 

5.  Policy Review (Pages 3 - 6)

Report of the Head of Business Support.

(a)  Retirement Policy and Procedure (Pages 7 - 12)

(b)  Flexible Retirement Policy (Pages 13 - 16)

(c)  Social Media Policy (Pages 17 - 24)

(d)  Employee Code of Conduct (Pages 25 - 38)

(e)  Disciplinary Policy and Procedure "Protected Officers" (Pages 39 - 48)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 25 February 2019 at the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, 
Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Employment and Appeals Committee members present:
Councillors R Amos, Atkins, Holden, Robinson, Shewan and A Turner

Apologies for absence:
Councillors B Birch, B Stephenson, Collinson and R Duffy

Other councillors present:
Councillor I Amos

Officers present:
Jane Collier, Senior Human Resources Advisor
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

8 Declarations of interest 

None

9 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



10 Policy Review 

The head of business support submitted a report presenting one new policy 
and five of the council’s existing human resources policies that had been 
reviewed and updated.

Members of the committee asked appropriate questions related to the content 
of the policies and the human resources advisor provided comprehensive 
responses.

Decision taken

The committee approved the new Apprenticeship Policy and the following 
reviewed human resources policies:

 Fostering Policy
 Gender Reassignment Policy
 Working Carers Policy
 Agile Working Policy
 Driving Policy

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.23 pm.

Date of Publication: 26 February 2019

Page 2



Report of: Meeting Date

Human Resources Employment and Appeals 
Committee 15 July 2019

Policy Review

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To present to the Panel additions and amendments to Human Resource 
Policies.

2. Outcomes

2.1 The amendment to existing policies and procedures.

3. Recommendation/s

3.1 That the Panel approve the policies and arrangements set out in Section 
5.

4. Background

4.1 From time to time the Council needs to develop new policies and working 
arrangements to ensure we comply with statutory requirements and 
effectively manage our human resources.

4.2 The development of new policies and the review of existing policies will 
also be informed by employment best practice and the organisational 
needs of the Council.

5. Key issues and proposals

5.1 Retirement Policy and Procedure
Flexible Retirement Policy
Social Media Policy
Employee Code of Conduct
Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
“Protected Officers”

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Reviewed
Reviewed
Reviewed 
Reviewed
Reviewed

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



5.2 The Retirement Policy and the Flexible Retirement Policy have both been 
reviewed with minor changes.

5.3 The Social Media Policy has been updated as part of the three yearly 
review and to ensure that the content in respect of Investigatory use is in 
line with th
[...]
rotection Act 2018. 

report author telephone no. email date
Head of Business 

Support 01253 887316 Liesl.hadgraft@wyre.gov.
uk June 2019

List of background papers:

name of document date where available for inspection

List of appendices

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Retirement Policy and Procedure
Flexible Retirement Policy
Social Media Policy
Employee Code of Conduct
Disciplinary Policy and Procedure “Protected Officers”

Page 5

mailto:Liesl.hadgraft@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:Liesl.hadgraft@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

RETIREMENT POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE

 

 Revised July 2019

Page 7

Agenda Item 5a



2

1. Introduction

1.1 Wyre Council no longer operate a compulsory retirement age and employees should, 
wherever possible, be permitted to continue working for as long as they wish to do so. 

The purpose of this policy is to help managers and employees to understand the options 
which are available in relation to retirement. 

2. Retirement Options and the Local Government Pension Scheme.

2.1 Normal Retirement Age (NRA)

The normal retirement age for Local Government Pension Scheme members has been 
aligned to the employee’s individual State pension age at the time the employment is 
terminated (with a minimum of age 65). At this age you can choose to retire without the 
Council’s consent and receive immediate payment of your scheme benefits. Your benefits 
will be calculated based on the service you have built up to this date and will not be 
subject to any reductions. 

2.2 Early Retirement  Age 55 or over

Employees who are aged 55 or over can voluntarily retire by giving the appropriate notice 
period for their post. However their pension benefits may be subject to reductions 
because they are leaving the scheme before the pension scheme’s normal retirement 
age. 

Depending on length of service certain protections may apply and members of the 
pension scheme should contact Lancashire Pension Service for mor
[...]
eport
 Take disciplinary action against the protected officer short of dismissal
 Propose dismissal of the protected officer to the Council. 

4.6 If, following an investigation and disciplinary hearing, disciplinary action is required, the 
following options are available:

 Written Warning
 Final Written Warning
 Dismissal, and dismissal with offer of re-engagement

Page 44



5

5. WHERE DISMISSAL IS PROPOSED

5.1 Where the Committee proposes dismissal, the Regulations require that before notice of 
dismissal is issued:

 an opportunity has to be given to the executive (Cabinet) to object, and 
 the council must approve the dismissal. 

5.2 Executive Objections Procedure

5.2.1 The Monitoring Officer will appoint a ‘Proper Officer’ to liaise with the Cabinet. If the 
Monitoring Officer is the one subject to disciplinary proceedings a Proper Officer will be 
appointed by the Corporate Management Team in liaison with Human Resources.

5.2.2 The Committee will inform the Proper Officer that it is proposing to the council that the 
protected officer be dismissed and that the executive objections procedure should 
commence.

5.2.3 The Proper Officer will notify all members of the executive of:

 The fact that the Committee is proposing to the council that it dismisses the 
protected officer

 Any other particulars relevant to the dismissal
 The period by which any objection to the dismissal is to be made by the Leader of 

the Council on behalf of the Executive to the Proper Officer

5.2.4 At the end of this period the Proper Officer will inform the Committee either:

 That the Leader has notified him/her that no members of the Executive have any 
objection to the dismissal

 That an objection or objections have been received and provide details.

5.2.5 The Committee will consider any objections and satisfy itself as to whether any of the 
objections are both material and well founded. If they are, then the Committee will act 
accordingly and may commission further in

Minutes of the meeting


Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 15 July 2019 at the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-
Le-Fylde.

Employment and Appeals Committee members present:
Councillors R Amos, Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Baxter, P Ellison, Fairbanks, George and 
Holden

Apologies for absence:
Councillor Le Marinel

Other councillors present:
Councillor I Amos

Officers present:
Liesl Hadgraft, Head of Business Support and Monitoring Officer
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

1 Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

Councillor Rita Amos was elected as Chairman and Councillor Alice Collinson 
was elected as Vice Chairman.

2 Declarations of interest 

The head of business support declared a personal but not significant interest 
in item 5e of the agenda in her role as Monitoring Officer as it was one of the 
“Protected Officer” posts.

3 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 February 2019 were agreed 
as an accurate record by those who attended.

4 Policy Review 

The head of business support submitted a report presenting five of the 



council’s existing human resources policies that had been reviewed and 
updated.

Members of the committee asked appropriate questions related to the content 
of the policies and the head of business support provided detailed and 
comprehensive responses.

Decision taken

The committee approved the following reviewed human resources policies:

 Retirement Policy and Procedure 
 Flexible Retirement Policy 
 Social Media Policy 
 Employee Code of Conduct 
 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure "Protected Officers" 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.39 pm.

Date of Publication: 17 July 2019


